ORDINANCE NO. 2024-XX

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THAT THE CITY COUNCIL GIVE FIRST READING TO AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CANNABIS RETAIL STOREFRONT PROVISIONS IN TITLE 9 (LICENSES AND BUSINESS REGULATIONS), CHAPTER VI (CANNABIS BUSINESS PERMITS) OF THE COSTA MESA MUNICIPAL CODE

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, in November 2020, the Costa Mesa voters approved Measure Q; which allows for storefront and non-storefront retail cannabis uses on commercially zoned properties meeting specific location requirements, and non-storefront retail cannabis uses on Industrial Park (MP) and Planned Development Industrial (PDI) zoned properties;

WHEREAS, Measure Q authorizes the City Council to adopt ordinances to regulate cannabis retail uses;

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2021, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 21-08 and No. 21-09 to amend Titles 9 and 13 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code (CMMC) to establish regulations for cannabis retail uses;

WHEREAS, at the July 18, 2023 City Council meeting, a Councilmember requested that an item be agenized to discuss the potential for exploring amendments to the City's cannabis ordinances in response to public input;

WHEREAS, on September 5, 2023, the City Council directed the Planning Commission to explore potential amendments to the City's cannabis retail storefront provisions specific to eight topics;

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission discussed potential amendments to the City's cannabis retail storefront provisions at the November 27, 2023, December 11, 2023, and January 22, 2024, Planning Commission meetings;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. Adoption of this resolution is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) (General Rule) in that there is no possibility that the minor updates to the City's retail cannabis storefront provisions will have a significant impact on the environment.

2. The Planning Commission recommends the City Council approve the amendments to Title 9, Licenses and Business Regulations of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code, as attached hereto as Exhibit A.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the CEQA exemption for this project reflects the independent judgement of the City.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any section, division, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this resolution, or the document in the record in support of this resolution, are for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of January, 2024.

Adam Ereth, Chair Costa Mesa Planning Commission

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF ORANGE)ss CITY OF COSTA MESA)	
I, Scott Drapkin, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the City of Costa Mesa, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. PC-2024-XX was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City of Costa Mesa Planning Commission held on January 22, 2024 by the following votes:	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
	Scott Drapkin, Secretary Costa Mesa Planning Commission